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Sec. 138-3. - General requirements.
The following requirements shall apply to signs, in addition to provisions appearing elsewhere in these land development
regulations:

(1) Unless otherwise exempted in section 138-4, no sign shall be erected, constructed, posted, painted, altered, or relocated
without the issuance of a building permit or planning permit.

(2) Building permit applications shall be filed together with such drawing and specification as may be necessary to fully advise the

city with the location, construction, materials, illumination, structure, numeration, design, and copy of the sign.

(3) Structural features and electrical systems shall be in accordance with the requirements of the Florida Building Code.

(4) No sign shall conflict with the corner visibility clearance requirements of section 142-1135.

(5) All signs, unless otherwise stipulated in this chapter, shall be located only upon the lot on which the business, residence
special use, activity, service, product or sale is located.

(6) All signs shall be maintained in good condition and appearance.

(7) Any persons responsible for the erection or maintenance of a sign which fails to comply with the regulations of this chapter
shall be subject to enforcement procedures as set forth in section 114-8.

(8) No sign shall be approved for use unless it has been inspected and found to be in compliance with all the requirements of
these land development regulations and applicable technical codes.

Sec. 138-4. - Exempt signs.
The following signs may be erected, posted or constructed without a permit but in accordance with the structural and safety
requirements of the South Florida Building Code and all other requirements of these land development regulations:

(1) Official traffic signs or sign structures, or governmental information signs and provisional warning signs or sign structures, when

erected or required to be erected by a governmental agency, and temporary signs indicating danger.
(2) Historical markers approved by the historic preservation board.

(3) Signs directing and guiding pedestrians and traffic and parking on private property, but bearing no advertising matter and not

exceeding two square feet in area.
(4) Changing of the copy on a bulletin board, poster board, display encasement directory sign or marquee.
(5) Signage on vehicles as authorized in section 138-61.

(6) Temporary signs authorized by section 138-131, which are composed of paper, cardboard, plastic film or other similar material

and are affixed directly to a window.

(7) Address signs, not to exceed one per street frontage, maximum two square feet in area. Copy shall be limited to the address of

the property.
(Ord. No. 2016-4045, § 1, 10-19-16)

Sec. 138-9. - Yard requirements.

(a) Unless otherwise specified in these regulations, all signs shall comply with the yard requirements of the district in which they

are located.
(b) No sign, portable or otherwise, is to be placed or located to conflict with the vision clearance requirements of section
142-1135.
(c) Detached signs shall have the following setback requirements:
(1) Front yard: Ten feet.
(2) Interior side yard: Seven and one-half feet.
(3) Side yard facing a street: Ten feet.
(Ord. No. 2016-4045, § 1, 10-19-16)

ARTICLE Il. - DESIGN STANDARDS, WINDOW, AWNING, WALL, PROJECTING, AND DETACHED (MONUMENT) SIGNS

Sec. 138-13. - General sign requirements and design standards.
The following standards shall apply to all signs unless otherwise exempted in this chapter or these land development
regulations:

(1) Direct access to the street or waterway from the licensed establishment is required for a sign that faces a public right-of-
way or waterway.

(2) Signs shall front a street or waterway. Signs may be permitted to front alleys where the alley frontage provides a means of
public entrance, or is adjacent to a parking lot or garage.

(3) Signs located above the ground floor shall be limited to the name of the building or the use that encompasses the largest
amount of floor area in the building.

(4) Electrical conduit, support structures, receptacle boxes, or any other operational devices associated with a sign shall be
designed in such a manner as to be visually unnoticeable.

(5) Sign copy for main business signs, with the exception of window signs, shall be limited to licensed permitted uses.

(6) Only one wall, projecting, or detached sign shall be permitted per allowed frontage for each principal or licensed accessory
use, unless otherwise allowed in this chapter.

(7) All signs shall be subject to design review procedures.

The following diagram shows an example of the signs described within this article:

Sec. 138-14. - Window signs.
(a) In addition to other permitted signs licensed commercial establishments, are permitted one sign on one window or door
with copy limited to the address, phone number and hours of operation, in accordance with the following:

(1) The size of the numerals for the address shall not exceed six inches in height.

(2) The numerals and letter size for the phone number and hours of operation shall not exceed two inches in height.

(3) The name of the establishment may be repeated more than once subject to design review approval. The letters shall
not exceed six inches in height. (b) An "open"/"closed" sign, illuminated or non-illuminated shall be permitted. Such
"open"/"closed" sign shall not exceed two square feet, letters shall not exceed 12 inches in height, and shall be subject to the

design review process.

(c) The aggregate area of the above signs of this section shall not exceed five percent of the total glass window area and door
area.

(d) When there are no other signs associated with the use, the main permitted sign or signs may be located on the window
with a total aggregate size not to exceed 20 square feet.

(e) Restaurants may also have a menu board besides other signs provided herein. When a menu board is affixed to a
window, it shall be limited to an area of three square feet. If a menu display case is affixed to the building wall, it shall be
limited to an overall area of four square feet.

(f) Commercial uses may also have one establishment services identification sign located on one window or door with letters
no higher than two inches and a total area of two square feet.

(9) Commercial establishments that offer for sale or lease products which are not located on the premises (e.g., real estate)
may place up to three display board type signs on the window. Such display boards shall be limited to six square feet each
and are subject to design review approval.

(Ord. No. 2016-4045, § 1, 10-19-16)

Sec. 138-15. - Signs located on the valance and underside of awnings or canopies.

(a) Signs under awnings or canopies. In all districts except RS (1-4), and in addition to other permitted signs, one non-
illuminated sign, not exceeding three square feet in area with letters not exceeding six inches in height, hanging from the
underside of an awning or canopy with a minimum height clearance of seven feet six inches is permitted.

(b) Signs on the valance of an awning or canopy. For purposes of this section, a valance is defined as that vertical portion of
the awning that hangs down from the structural brace. Signs on other surface areas of an awning, canopy or roller curtain are
not permitted.

In all districts except RS (1-4), and in addition to other permitted signs, one sign on the valance of an awning or canopy may
also be permitted in accordance with the following:

(1) The length of such sign shall not exceed 25 percent of the length of a single awning, or the length of that portion of the
awning or canopy associated with the establishment, up to a maximum of ten square feet.

(2) Letters shall not exceed eight inches in height.

(3) Signs on continuous awnings shall be placed centered on the portion of the valance that corresponds to the individual
storefront and be a uniform color. (4) All valance signs shall be subject to the design review process.

(Ord. No. 2016-4045, § 1, 10-19-16)

2

4

-—— NAME OF BUILDING OR OF LARGEST (SF) USE
SIGN SHALL FRONT A STREET

~—— MAXIMUM AREA PERCENTAGE
0.75 SF PER FOOT OF LINEAR FRONTAGE:
125 SF

MAXIMUM AREA : 100 SF
MINIMUM AREA: 15 SF

1 PROPOSED BUILDING WALL SIGN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" REF: 1 [ A-45

_ /7NAME OF BUSINESS
— ADDRESS (OPTIONAL)
. QIéZSIGN / - SIZE OF NUMERALS < 6" IN HEIGHT

(= <©  (0000ABCDE

©
o (999) 999-9999 ~————PHONE NUMBER (OPTIONAL)
- - SIZE OF NUMERALS < 2" IN HEIGHT

AX

AGGREGATE AREA SHALL BE LESS THAN
5% OF TOTAL GLASS AND DOOR AREA

PROPOSED WINDOW SIGN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" REF: 1 /A-45

SIGN SHALL FRONT
A STREET

NAME OF BUILDING OR
OF LARGEST (SF) USE

MAXIMUM AREA = 15 SF
UNNOTICEABLE . 3\
OPERATIONAL DEVICES & & SIGN

(=}
DIRECT ACCESS TO =
STREET

6"

DETACHED BUILDING SIGN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" REF: 1 /A-45

NAME OF BUILDING OR
OF LARGEST (SF) USE
SIGN SHALL FRONT A STREET

MAXIMUM AREA PERCENTAGE
0.75 SF PER FOOT OF LINEAR FRONTAGE

MAXIMUM AREA : 100 SF
MINIMUM AREA: 15 SF

/ DIRECT ACCESS TO STREET

3 PROPOSED BUILDING WALL SIGN.

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" REF: 1 /A-45

gii SIGN 3 SF MAX. AREA
3-0"

=
© | 25% OF LENGTH MAX.

- 6"

16'
(90" MIN.)

BUILDING

5 PROPOSED UNDER-CANOPY SIGN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

Sec. 138-13. - General sign requirements and design standards.

(2) Signs shall front a street or waterway. Signs may be permitted to front alleys where the alley frontage provides a means of public entrance, or is adjacent to a parking lot or
garage.

(3) Signs located above the ground floor shall be limited to the name of the building or the use that encompasses the largest amount of floor area in the building.

Sec. 138-18. - Projecting sign.

Projecting signs are signs attached to and projecting more than 12 inches from the face of a wall of a building. This includes marquee signs. A projecting sign which extends
more than 36 inches above a roof line or parapet wall shall be designated as a roof sign. Such signs shall be governed by the following chart:
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